EED-23012/1/2021-0/0 THE DIRECTOR ELEMENTARY EDUCATION-ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

TIME BOUND

GOVERNMENT OF ARUNACHAL PRADESH DIRECTORATE OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION <u>ITANAGAR</u>

Dated Itanagar, the18thAugust' 2023

I.D.NOTE

Sub: STATE AWARD TO TEACHERS' 2023

Sir,

I/154948/2023

Like every year, the Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh has decided to confer awards to the Teachers of Arunachal Pradesh for this year 2023 under the Scheme – "State Award to Teachers". The procedure for selection of the teachers may be strictly followed as per enclosed guidelines.

- Teachers of categories such as Principal, Vice Principal, PGT, TGT, PRT, Music Teachers etc. serving under ISSE, Govt. Schools, KVs, JNVs, KGBVs, Residential Schools and Govt. aided schools with at least 5 (Five) years of teaching experience may apply for the State Award to Teachers through online portal.
- Registration are open for online self-nomination by the teachers from 18-08-2023 to 23-08-2023 on the website of SCERT <u>https://scertarunachal.nic.in</u>.
- 4. You are requested to constitute the District Level Committee (DLC) headed by Deputy Commissioner of the concerned District latest by 22-08-2023 and forward the name of shortlisted teacher to State Level Committee (SLC) from 24-08-2023 to 25-08-2023 through online portal.
- 5. DSC will shortlist maximum of four (4) names after detail Verification and evaluation of the application and forward these to State Selection Committee through online portal along with <u>No Objection Certificate</u> (<u>NOC</u>) issued by Deputy Director of School Education (DDSE)(DDSE will issue the NOC on the basis of NOC issued by Deputy Commissioner and there will be no requirement of state level Vigilance certificate for State Award to Teachers).
- 6. The login credential for the DLC will be e-mailed to respective Deputy Directors of School Education (DDSEs).
- 7. Final selection will be made by State Level Committee (SLC).

All DDSEs of the District will treat it as most urgent and take prompt in time action accordingly. <u>Offline / incomplete recommendation will be treated as rejected.</u>

Encl : Revised Guidelines for Selection of Teachers for State Award

Signed by Otem Tayeng Directore of 18108202391427:45 on Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh Itanagar

To,

The Deputy Commissioner / Dy. Director of School Education, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh.

2 Page EED-23012/1/2021-0/0 THE DIRECTOR ELEMENTARY EDUCATION-ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

Copy forwarded to:

1/154948/2023 PS to Hon'ble Minister (Education), Arunachal Pradesh for information.

- 2) PS to Advisor to Hon'ble Minister (Education), Arunachal Pradesh for information.
- 3) Under Secretary to chief Secretary, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh for information.
- 4) PA to Commissioner (Education), Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh for information
- 5) PA to Secretary (Education)-cum-Director SCERT, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh for information.
- 6) PA to SPD, ISSE, Arunachal Pradesh for information.
- 7) PA to Special Secretary (Education), Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh for information.
- 8) The DSE/DEEGovt. of Arunachal Pradesh for information
- 9) The SIO, NIC, Civil Secretariat, Arunachal Pradesh for information and necessary Action.
- 10) Office Copy / Spare copy.

GOVERNMENT OF ARUNACHAL PRADESH DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION <u>ITANAGAR</u>

Dated Itanagar the 25th June 2021

REVISED GUIDELINES FOR SELECTION OF TEACHERS FOR STATE AWARD

1. INTRODUCTION

The purpose of State Award to Teachers is to celebrate the unique contribution of some of the finest teachers in Arunachal Pradesh. The teachers in Arunachal Pradesh are not merely an ordinary school teacher who attends the school and finishes his / her work for the day with closing the school. The Teachers play an important role in the tribal society. Sometimes the teacher is the only link between the modern world and the traditional tribal society. He/she interacts with the community through his personal life and behaviours. Besides class room teaching he is communicator, teaching facilitator, developer of the learning materials, counsellor and guiding spirit in the school community. In order to encourage the teachers to play their roles effectively, it is proposed to institute State Award to Teachers.

The number of awardees shall be 40 (Forty) in number for Elementary, Secondary and Higher Secondary teachers. Each award will carry a merit certificate, a shawl, a memento and cash award of Rs 25000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand) only.

2. <u>CONDITION OF ELIGIBILITY OF TEACHERS FOR CONSIDERATION FOR THE AWARDS:</u>

Teachers of categories such as Principal, Vice Principal, PGT, TGT, PRT, Music Teachers etc. serving under ISSE, Govt. Schools, KVs, JNVs, KGBVs, Residential Schools and Govt. aided schools with at least 5 (Five) years of teaching experience may apply for the State Award to Teachers.

Main consideration that will guide selection of teachers

- i) Teachers' reputation in the local community,
- ii) His/ Her Academic efficiency and desire for further improvement,
- iii) Any improvement in result of his/her students in last three years
- iv) Any outstanding contribution to school and on students Academic Excellency etc.,
- v) Any outstanding contribution to the society,
- vi) His/Her genuine interest in the welfare of children,
- vii) His/ Her share in social life of the community,
- viii) His good record of service and integrity.
- ix) Any Publication/ Journal Published till date
- Minimum very good ACR in case of regular teachers'& equivalent performance report for ISSE teachers to be certified by Deputy Commissioner and above for last 5 years at least alongwith No Objection Certificate. (DDSE will provide NOC to the teachers on the basis of NOC issued by Deputy Commissioner and there will be no requirement of state level Vigilance certificate for State Award to Teachers).

Contd. to next page

3. **PROCEDURE OF SELECTION:**

- i) Teachers may apply through online portal.
- ii) Initial selection shall be made at the District level by the District Level Committee (DLC).
- iii) Final selection shall be made at State Level by the State Level Committee (SLC).

4. DISTRICT SELECTION COMMITTEE:

1. Deputy Commissioner	-	Chairperson
2. DDSE of the District	-	Member Secretary
3. Headmaster/ Principal of Sec./ Higher Sec. School	-	Member
4. Parent representative of the school	-	Member*

The major functions to be performed by District Level Committee (DLC) are as under:

- a) Physical verification of the facts/ information provided by the applicant by forming verification team.
- b) Certificate by DLC: The DLC shall certify that selection of teacher have been done after due verification of the facts.
- c) After detailed evalution/ verification of the applications, DLC shall shortlist 4 names and forward these to State Selection Committee through online portal along with citation and NOC of each applicant.

5. STATE LEVEL SELECTION COMMITTEE:

1.	Chief Secretary	-	Chairperson
2.	Secretary (Education)	-	Member
3.	A nominated person by the Hon'ble Minister of Education	-	Member
4.	Director of Elementary Education	-	Member Secretary

This issues with the approval of Competent Authority Vide U.O. No. 9 Dtd. 25/06/2021

Signed by Soumya Saurabh Date: 10-07-2021 23:35:32 Reason: Approved (Soumya Saurabh), IAS Special Secretary (Elementary Education) Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh Itanagar